

ENACTED 3/26/13


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2013-133.tif




2013-133.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-133-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING A CONTINUATION GRANT; APPROPRIATING $8,250 IN FEDERAL FUNDS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY THROUGH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TO SUPPLY COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM (CERT) MEMBERS WITH FRS/GMRS RADIOS SO AS TO ENHANCE COMMUNICATION DURING EVENTS AND DISASTERS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-033; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, MODIFICATION #1 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (CITY CONTRACT #9041-55); PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 13-033 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 13-033




$8,250
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 13-033




$8,250 

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation set forth in Section 1 above is to supply Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) members with FRS/GMRS radios so as to enhance communication during events and disasters. Funding in the amount of $6,750 has already been appropriated, thus making $15,000 available for the purchase of the radios. 
Section 3.

Modification to City Contract No. 9041-055 approved and execution thereof authorized.  The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City Modification #1 to Subgrant Agreement between the Division of Emergency Management and City of Jacksonville (City Contract #9041-55), in substantially the same form placed on file with the Office of legislative Services. Modification #1 increases the funding from $6,750 to $15,000 and extends the term of the contract from April 30, 2013 to June 30, 2013, with all other terms and conditions remaining unchanged and in full force and effect.  

Section 4. 
Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

______/s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\02.11.13.BT.13.033.FRD.CG.CA.CERT.addfunds.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








6
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2013-133.tif




2013-133.tif

_1423046522/2013-133.tif
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR

Transfer From:

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

@

City of Jacksonville, Florida

EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE ~ REQUESTNUMBER BT\3 - 33
To: Date Rec'd. Dafte Fwl. Approy, Disapproved
Department Head / l / Q/;WJ
Mayor's Office ) EFEB / 11 2013 / '
Accounting Divisionhs"bd('v 44 M m v
Budget Division 1-23-13 M //)""“ ] ’ ')«I{[T \\\y. AN
FEB 11 2013 APIPROVED jﬁ ,L’V nWah—

FundIDepanmentIDivisionlActivity

Fire and Rescue Depariment/CERT Grant 2011

Dept of Homeland Security Project/Pro. Det.

Amount

FREP1F9-331510 Grant/Gr. Det.

FRE028-11 $8,250.00

Project/Pro. Det.

Grant/Gr. Det.

A TRIIPY AYTITRTY TRV

Project/Pro. Det.

Tavil A lhatss T Leeds

MAYOR’S BUDGET

Grant/Gr. Det.

REVIEW COMMITTEE

Project/Pro. Del.

Grant/Gr. Det.

SATE FEB 11 2013

Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

TOTAL $ 8,250.00
Transfer To: FundlDepartmenllDivisionIActivity Fire and Rescue Department/CERT Grant 2011

Amount

Account Title Operating Supplies Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. FREP1F9-05216 GranVGr. Det. FRE028-11 $8,250.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Pl;oiect/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

TOTAL $ 8,250.00
Justification for Transfer:
To appropriate additional funds awarded for the Community Emergency Response Team 2011 to purchase
supplies for the teams.
Division Chief: Michael Jacobsen, Diyision Chief of Emergency Preparedness Date Initiated: 1/11/203
Prepared By: April Mitchell Phone Number: x0209

INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other Ka'n Department)

u/

Council District(s):

Exhibit 1

——eee

Page 1 of 1




